P.T.O.

Bill of Materials

Material Amounl
3"x 3"x 1/4” angle 0
27% 2"x 1/4” angle 1¢’
2"x 87x 1/4” channel q
27x 1/87 flat 5
37x 1/87 flal ¥
17x 17x 063" 2
27x 27% 2507 16
2” cold roll 48"
14 gauge 1 sheet
1/2"x 1727 1/8” angle 5
1/27x 3" flat 2
3/8” bolts and washers 10
Right angle gear box I
Hitch pins 4
36" Btade i

ThisP.TO. Driven Buzz Saw is equipped with a 36" diameter
blade which alows the operator to cut a 15" log without
turning the materid. It is designed to be carried on a tractor
with the 3 point hook up. Built from the ground up on a rugged
ged frame this unit is designed to stand up to heavy duty use

Condruction of Main Frame

The firgt step of congtruction condsted of cutting Sx pieces of
3'x 3'x 1/4" angleiron 46 incheslong. Cut a60 degree angle
on one end of each piece and a 30 degree angle on the other
end of each piece. These will form the "A" frame structure
which will serve asthe main frame of the cutting unit. Then cut
two pieces of 3'x 3'x 1/4" angle iron 39 inches long.

Connect two of the 46" pieces at the 30 degree end to form a
"V". Tack the pieces together and form one more o thereisa
left and a right Sde. Put another 46" piece a the bottom
overlgpping the two angled pieces. This will form the bottom
or base of the main frame. Be sure to make both sdesthe same
and tack weld. Using a cutting torch cut the overlapping edge
of the bottom angle iron pieces so that they are flush with the
46" pieces headed upward.

Once the two sides of the main frame are equaly matched put
the 39" piecesin the corners of the angled Sdes. Tack thesetwo
pieces so that the two sdes arejoined and make up the main
frame. After checking to seethat dl pieces are square, the main
frame gtructure can be welded.

Three Point Hook Up

The three point hook up is constructed with 2'x 2'x .250"
sguare tubing and 1/2"x 4" fla iron. Using the 2'x 2'x .250"
tubing, cut one piece 38-1/2" long. Mount it to the main frame
at 11" from thetop. Cut apiece 14" long, apiece 20" long, and
cut a 45 degree angle on one end of each piece. Put the 45
degree ends together squarely and tack. Place this under the
38-1/2" piece, squareit, and tack wed it to the bar and main
frame. Do the same procedure to form the other sde of the
three point hook up.

Copyright 1987

37

Driven Buzz Saw

Next, cut four pieces of |/2"x 4" flat iron 5" long, and drill a
13/16" hole at 1-1/2" down from one end. These will be used
for mounting the hook up pins. Notch these pieces so that they
will fit over the 2'x 2'x .250" square tubing. Mount two of
these pieces to the center of the 38-1/2" long tubing. These
need to be mounted with a 2" spacing between them. These
will be usad to connect a tractor third arm. Of the remaining
two pieces mount one on each side of the frame a 24" gpart.
These will be used to mount the 13/16" pins for tractor hook
up. Wdd entire structure.

Fabricating and Mounting Table for Gear Box

A right angle gear box must be used o that the saw can be
driven from the power take df unit on atractor. A table or base
must be congtructed so that the gear box can be mounted to the
main frame of the saw. Thistableisfabricated by usng 3'x 3'x
1/4" angle iron and 8" channd iron. Start by cutting two
pieces of the angleiron 39" long. A 60° angle must be cut on
eech end of each piece 50 that it will fit into the main frame
sructure. These are mounted a 8" from the bottom of the
main frame and welded.

Cut the 8" channel iron 45-1/2" long and cap both ends usng
1/4"x 2" flat iron. This will adlow the channd iron to mount
flush with the outside edges of the 39" long angle irons. Center
the channdl iron on the angle iron braces and weld.

In order to mount the gear box to the 8" channdl base, 2 pieces
of 2'x 2'x 1/4" angle cut 10" long will be needed. These need
to bedotted. The dots can beformed by drilling a3/8" hole at
3/4" from one end and 4" in from the other end. Using a
sogpstone, draw aline connecting the outer edges of the holes.
Cut out the marked areawith cutting torch and smooth out the
cut edges with adouble cut file Thiswill form aclean, straight
3/8" dot to dlow for adjustment of the gear box. One pieceis
tackedon a 13-1/2" from the left side facing the 3 point hook
up, and the other piece a 17-3/4" from the other end. These
must both be mounted square with the dotted part fadng

All Rights Reserved The James F. Lincoln Arc Welding Foundation, P.O. Box 17188, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-0035.



f__i:llﬁ”

Th"
13—
Square welded
Together
Vzt)
Finished
wiih table
botiom

%0:

upward. Before welding, place the gear box on the slotted angle
irons and check that it fits correctly. Then they can be welded.

The power take off will drive the right angle gear box, which
will drivea 8" pulley, which will drive a 3" pulley mounted to
the 2" shaft turning the blade.

Mounting the Blade Shaft

The shaft is made from 2" diameter cold roll 47" long. It is
threaded 2" on one end. It needs to have a 3/8" key way 8"
long. This key way must start at 15-3/4" from the threaded
end. The key way is for securing the 3" drive pulley.

The shaft is mounted to the main frame by using two 2"
pillow block bearings. Drill two 5/8" holes at 2" down from
the top of the frame and two holes at 6" from the top of the
frame. Mount one bearing flush with the end of the shaft then
dide the 3" drive pulley over the key way. Then mount the
other bearing so that there will be 9-1/2" of shaft beyond the
bearing. This is the threaded end of the shaft at which the
cutting blade will be mounted.

Belt Safety Guard

A bdt safety guard must be constructed and mounted to this
unit to protect the operator from danger of getting hands, fest,
or clothing into the drive belts.

This guard is made with [/8"x 4" flat iron and 3/4"x #9
expanded metal. When forming this guard, the shaft, gear box,
and drive belts must be in place. The fla iron is bent and
formed by heating it with atorch making sure that it isin line
with the pulleys. Leave at least 3/4" clearance around the belts.
When the bending is complete, weld, grind, and sand the
connecting joint. This piece will serve as the outer portion of
the guard. Lay this piece on a piece of 3/4"x #9 expanded

Copyright 1987

metal and trace around it with a soapstone marker. Cut the
traced area, with a torch and weld the expanded metal to the
1/8"x 4" flat iron. The guard mounts to the frame structure
using two pieces of 1/8"x 2" flat iron with 3/8" holesin them.

Fabricating Pivotal Table Legs and Table Top

The pivotal legs are made of 3"x 3"x 11 A" angle iron. Cut two
pieces 23" long and cut a 25° angle on one end of each. Cut
two more pieces 25" long. Drill two 3/8" holes, one at 3/4"
high and the other at 5-1/2" high. Drill a 1" hole between the
two 3/8" holes. These holes will be used for the pivot bearings.

At this point connect the 25° pieces to the other two pieces.
Weld the angled end at 5-3/4" high with the angle iron facing
the same direction. When these have been joined, weld a piece
of 2'x 1/4" flat 4-3/4" long at 9-1/2" from the bottom of the
leg which the bearing is mounted to. Weld a 8-1/2"x 3/8"
carriage bolt in the center of the flat iron at a 70° angle. After
these are together, cut a 2"x 1/2" notch in the main frame at
22" from the bottom. File and clean cut with a grinder. These
dots will accommodate the 8-1/2"x 3/8" carriage bolt, thus
allowing the table to pivot inward toward the main frame.

To mount the legs to the main frame cut a 1-1/2" hole at 13"
from the bottom of the main frame. Bolt on a stationary hook
up pin. Thelegs with the bearings dip onto these pins, allowing
thetableto pivot. The tabletop mounts onto these pivotal legs.

The table on this saw consists of two components. One is 4'
long and the other is 8-1/2" long. Both are 13" high with a 2"
anda 1-1/2" bend. The 4' table is mounted to the legs with two
pieces of 2"'x 1/4" angleiron. These angle irons have a piece of
1/4" flat stock welded on the ends with a 3/8" hole drilled in
them. These are the mounting brackets so the table can be
mounted to the legs. The angle irons are welded to the sheet

All Rights Reserved The James F. Lincoln Arc Welding Foundation, P.O. Box 17188, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-0035.



PIVOTAL TABLE LEGS

—

25!’
9 1 x 1 tubing
! welded to angle iron
Leg wilh

angle iron in place

metal table top a 1/2" from the front and 4" from one Sde.
Theother pieceismounted at 1/2" from the back and 4" from

the Sde, and welded.

The smdler table is mounted to the legs by connecting two
pieces of I"x 1"x .063" sguare tubing to a piece of 2'x 2'Xx
1/4" angle iron a 5" from the bottom of the leg. Cut two
pieces of 2'x 2'x 1/4" angle iron 12" long and two pieces
7-3/4" long. These will form the frame for the smdl table.
Pace the samall sheet metd table on thisangle iron frame and
wed. Then, wed the ]"x 1"x .063" pieces of tubing to the
angleiron on thelegs Place the framed table top on 1" tubings.
Make surethetwo tablesareleve and lined up and wed the 1"
tubings to the angle iron frame.

Main Blade Guard

The main bladeis built from 14 gauge sheat metd. Cut two 38"
diameter dircles to accommodate the 36" blade that will be
used. Usng apiece of 1/8"x 2" fla, bend and tack weld it to
the sheet metd cirdes dong the outer edge. When it istacked
adl theway around, takethe other cirdleand tack it tothe 1/8"x
2" fla. Wdd the entire structure. Then grind and sand the
welds to assure a smooth, finished appearance.

Draw aline down the center of the circle and from the center
draw a 30° line to the edge. Cuit this portion out with atorch.
Thisopening will dlow mounting the guard over theblade. The
guard mugt be renforced usng 1/2"x 1/2"x 1/8" angle iron.

To mount the guard to the frame, cut two pieces of I"x 1"x
.063" tubing. Cut one 8" long with a 60° angle at each end.
Wed this piece onto a piece of 1/8"x 2" flat 3" long. Drill a
3/8" hole into the flat iron. These will bolt to the main frame.
The other tubingiscut 6" long with a3" piece of flat. Weld the
8" pieceat 8" in from the cut edge and 14" down from the top

Copyright 1987

Pivotai table leg
with table in the
cotrect position

o

of the guard. The 6" piece iswelded a 10" below thisand 6"
from the curved edge.

Wed two 3/8" boltsto the guard 10" from the cut edge and 8"
from the curved edge. These will be used to mount the move-
able guard.

Moveable Blade Guard

The movesble blade guard moveswhen the table pivots. Thisis
asfdy feature so that the blade isenclosed when thetableisin
the back podtion.

The guard is made from the cut out portion of the main blade
guard. Use a piece of 1/8"x 3" flat and the remaining pieces
from the other guard. Measure up 6" and draw aline. Then
measure over 6" and draw aline at a 70° angle connecting the
two lines. Cut this portion out with a torch. Grind both pieces
evenly. Drill a3/8" hole at 2" from the bottom and 2" from the
angled sde. Usng a 3/8" bolt and cutting the head off, mount
it a 6" downand 9" over. Wdd onto the Sde that will befadng
the main frame. Use a piece of 1/8"x 3" fla tojoin the two
ddestogether to form the enclosed guard. Grind smoothly and
sand. Thearm that connectsthe guard to the table is a piece of
[/4"x 1" flat 15" long with two 3/8" holes at the ends. This
will dlow the guard to pivot as the table moves.

Painting

In order to prepare the unit for painting, it is necessary to
removedl dag and weld particles. The entire structure must be
sanded and wiped down with a metal prep solution. This will
dlow the paint to stick readily to the metd surfaces A primer
seder is used to diminate having to sand between paint coats.
Paint dl of the parts with three even coats of paint.

After the unit is dry dl parts can be assembled, including
mounting the 36" diameter blade.

All Rights Reserved The James F. Lincoln Arc Welding Foundation, P.O. Box 17188, Cleveland, Ohio 44117-0035.



